

No. 98-1648

FILED

AUG 16 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GUY MITCHELL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY L. HELMS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
SHARON L. BROWNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

Library of Congress  
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>LEMON v. KURTZMAN, MEEK v. PITTENGER, AND WOLMAN v. WALTER</i> .....	7
A. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Has Resulted in Two Distinct Constitutional Theories for School-aid Cases .....	8
B. This Court Has Created a Two- Tiered System of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence .....	13
II. THE DISTRIBUTION OF A GENERAL GOVERNMENT BENEFIT IN A NEUTRAL FASHION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	18
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) ..	5, 9-10
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	14-16, 19-20
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	6, 13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	8
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	5, 6, 9, 20
<i>Grumet v. New York State Department of Education</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 1004 (1992) .....	15
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	3-4, 12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	6, 13-14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..	1, 6, 13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 46 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	3-4, 12-13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	8, 11-12, 19
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) . . . . .	passim
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) . . . . .	6, 14-15, 20-21
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 7301, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	i, 2
§ 7312 . . . . .	2
§ 7371(b) . . . . .	2, 21
§ 7372(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 21
§ 7372(c)(1) . . . . .	2
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Christian Chad Warpula, <i>Note: The Demise of Demarcation: Agostini v. Felton Unlocks the Parochial School Gate to State-Sponsored Educational Aid</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 465 (Summer, 1998) . . . . .	7
Daniel P. Whitehead, <i>Note: Agostini v. Felton: Rectifying the Chaos of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence</i> , 27 Cap. U.L. Rev. 639 (1999) . . . . .	7
Derrick R. Freijomil, <i>Has the Court Soured on Lemon? A Look into the Future of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence</i> , 5 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 141 (1994) . . . . .	8
Doug Roberson, <i>Recent Development: The Supreme Court of the United States, 1996 Term: The Supreme Court's Shifting Tolerance for Public Aid to Parochial Schools and the Implications for Educational Choice: Agostini v. Felton</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997), 21 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 861 (Summer, 1998) . . . . .	7
Gary Mozer, <i>Note: The Crumbling Wall Between Church and State: Agostini v. Felton, Aid to Parochial Schools, and the Establishment Clause in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 31 Conn. L. Rev. 337 (Fall, 1998) . . . . .	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kimberly M. Dation, <i>Educational Vouchers and the Religion Clause Under Agostini: Resurrection, Insurrection and a New Direction</i> , 49 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 747 (Summer, 1999) .....	7
Robyn D. Kotzker, <i>Constitutional Law--Departing from the Supreme Court's Traditional Establishment Clause Analysis in the Context of Government Funding to Religious Schools--Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997), 71 Temp. L. Rev. 1045 (Winter, 1998) .....	7
